
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

Tuesday 9 January 2024 

6.00 pm 

Quaker Room, Meeting Point House, Southwater Square,  

Telford, TF3 4HS 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Sam Yarnall 01952 382193 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors C R Turley (Chair), Z Hannington (Vice-Chair), 

A J Burford, F Doran, G Luter, S Syrda and P Thomas 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Consultation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2027/28 
 
To consider the draft budget proposals agreed by Cabinet on 4 
January 2024, to consider any alternative budget proposals put forward 
and to agree items for further scrutiny. 
 

7 - 164 

5.0   Work Programme Review 
 
To review the updated Work Programme for the Business and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

165 - 170 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6.0   Chair's Update 
 

 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 6.00 pm in E201, Telford 

College, Haybridge Road, Wellington, Telford, TF1 2NP 
 

 
Present: Councillors C R Turley (Chair), A J Burford, G Luter and 

P Thomas 
 
Also Present:  Councillor N A M England (Cabinet Member: Finance, 

Customer Services and Governance) 
 
In Attendance:  J Dunn (Director: Investment & Prosperity), D Toy 

(Service Delivery Manager: Regeneration & Investment) 
R Phillips (Service Delivery Manager (Legal & 
Democracy) and S Yarnall (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 

 
Apologies:   Councillor Z Hannington and F Doran 
 
BFSC7 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
BFSC8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 20 June 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC9 Telford Land Deal and Growth Fund 
 
The Regeneration & Investment Service Delivery Manager and the Director: 
Investment & Prosperity presented the Telford Land Deal & Growth Fund to 
the Committee. The presentation summarised the reports that were presented 
to the Cabinet in October 2023 and provided an update/overview of the work 
that had been previously completed.  
 
The Telford Land Deal was a 10 year Partnership between the Council, 
Homes England and the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
Members were informed that the Council were responsible for bringing Homes 
England land interests to the market. The LEP and Council received £19m 
from the Local Growth Fund to support their work with the objectives being 
2,800 homes, 8,500 jobs and 300,000sq.m. of commercial floor space as well 
as acceleration of site disposal and inward investment.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The headline achievements from 2015/2016 to 2023/24 were summarised 
with a forecasted gross sale income of c.£12.2m. It was predicted that there 
would be a delivery of c.260 jobs and 48 new homes.  
 
In relation to the Growth Fund, between the period 2016/17 to 2022/23 
£79.4m had been delivered into the investment fund with an estimated 
ongoing gross return of 6.47%. Linked to this was long term lettings with a 
term of between 8-15 years and 1445 jobs delivered/safeguarded.  
 
The benefits to the Council were highlighted to Members. These included the 
ability to react quickly to the market, capitalisation on investment demand.  It 
also provided a unique package for investors and supported income for 
delivering Council services. The presentation highlighted achievements for 
both the Land Deal and the Growth Fund respectively including a discussion 
on site developments, including the development of Station Quarter.  
 
Following the presentation, Members had the following questions. 
 
The 2,800 total number of homes as part of the Land Deal, were these 
delivered by the Council or other developers? 
 
They were delivered by both the Council and third party developers.  
 
In 2015/16 the number of homes delivered were 800, is it correct that within 
six years that another 1000 homes would need to be delivered? 
 
The Director: Investment & Prosperity confirmed to Members that these were 
the target figures and that they would largely be private housing with some 
being NuPlace housing. 
 
With 50% of homes being classed as affordable, would this definition include 
social housing? 
 
Members were informed that the definition of affordable housing included 
social housing and that these included both units developed under s106 
monies and Homes England grant funded houses.  
 
Were the industrial units developed as part of the Growth Fund due to be 
leased or were they currently leased? 
 
The units would be leased as part of the investment portfolio to allow for profit 
sharing.  
 
With the Land Deal being scheduled to be completed by 2026, what would the 
sustained benefits be post-2026? 
 

Page 4



 

 

Members were informed that that Land Deal had a two year run off period and 
the benefits post-2026 would be focussed on growth of the fund as well as the 
schemes that had been developed. 
 
How had environmental sustainability measures like solar panels and electric 
charging points been utilised for developers to keep at cost? 
 
As part of the consultation for the new local plan the inclusion of energy 
efficiency measures were recognised and that there was a National push from 
the Government to include these measures as part of future developments. 
NuPlace home developments included EV charging points and solar panels, a 
development in Donnington was given to Members as an example as a 
scheme to examine for the energy usage within those homes. 
 
BFSC10 Work Programme Review 
 
The Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) presented the updated work programme to 
Members. The Committee were informed that there were no substantial 
changes to the work programme since the last update and any further 
changes would be communicated to Members. Upcoming items were 
highlighted and included the annual Budget review.  
 
BFSC11 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair informed the committee that the next meeting was scheduled for 
the 7 December 2023. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.34 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 9 January 2024 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

 Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

9 January 2024 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25- 2027/28 

 
 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Nathan England - Cabinet Member: Finance, 

Customer Services & Governance  

Lead Director: Michelle Brockway - Interim Director: Finance & Human 

Resources. 

Service Area:  Finance & Human Resources 

Report Author: Michelle Brockway - Interim Director: Finance & Human 

Resources. 

Officer Contact  

Details: Tel: 01952 383100                                                                                     

Email: michelle.brockway@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Yes – 8 November 2023 

Report considered by: SMT – 5 December 2023 

    Business Briefing – 14 December 2023 

    Cabinet – 4 January 2024 

 
 

1.0  Recommendations for decision/noting: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet Members approve: 
 
1.1 The proposed revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) set out in 

this report for consultation between 5 January 2024 and 4 February 2024 
including a council tax increase for 2024/25 of 4.99% which will be fully 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

invested in the provision of social care services for the most vulnerable 
members of our community. 

 
1.1.1  Delegation of authority to the Director: Fina
[...]
nsidering the outcomes from consultation, a further report will be 

considered at Cabinet on 15 February 2024 at which recommendations will 
be made for consideration at full Council on 29 February 2024 when the 
budget for 2024/25 will be finalised and the level of council tax for 2024/25 
set, all within the context of a four-year MTFS to ensure that the Council’s 
medium-term financial position remains sustainable and robust. 
 

   

Page 8



 

3 
 

3.0   Background 
 
3.1 The current MTFS, which covered the 4-year period to 2026/27, was 

approved at full Council on 2 March 2023.  This included the 2023/24 
revenue budget and medium-term capital programme.   
 

3.2 Since this time, many councils have reported significant pressures in their 
financial monitoring reports arising from increases in demand for key 
services and higher costs particularly for provision of social care.  Telford & 
Wrekin Council is also facing very significant budget challenges arising from 
increasing costs and increasing demand for services.  However, Telford & 
Wrekin Council has a long track record of sound financial management and 
has demonstrated an ability to take the robust decisions needed to ensure 
long-term financial sustainability – although this necessitates difficult choices 
relating to further cuts to staffing necessitating redundancies, reductions to 
some services, reviewing fees and charges and the level of council tax 
increase.   

 
3.3 The Financial Monitoring Report for 2023/24 also on this agenda provides 

the latest projections in relation to the outturn position for the current year.  
Most, if not all, of the pressures we face in the current year are of an 
ongoing nature and are likely to increase in future years.   

 
3.4 The Government’s budget announcement in November 2022 resulted in 

increased taxes and cuts to public spending being made. This set the 
framework within which DLUHC set it’s one-year provisional funding 
settlement for local go
[...]
nd specialist housing programmes 
o Over £10.8m for a range of housing initiatives, including affordable warmth, 

empty properties, rough sleeper, disabled facility grants and temporary 
accommodation 

o £8.7m for a new swimming pool  
o £0.9m funding to progress development of “stalled sites” 
o Over £35m for Towns Fund projects 
o Over £37m for “Levelling-Up Fund” and Capital Regeneration Fund projects 
o Over £2.7m for Pride in Your High Street schemes 
o £1.17m for Environmental Improvements/ Enhancements and  
o £2.19m for Climate change initiatives to support work to reduce the Council’s 

carbon footprint and partnering with government and others on other climate 
change projects.  

 
4.7 Some of the investments highlighted above also generate a financial benefit, 

as well as fulfilling their primary purpose. For example, NuPlace which 
provides high quality homes for rent from a reliable landlord, mainly at 
market rent levels and has enabled brownfield sites to be brought back into 

Page 11



 

6 
 

use and investment in the Property Investment Portfolio (PIP) to attract and 
retain jobs for local people and to provide other regeneration benefits for our 
residents. An ancillary consequence of both these investments is that it is 
anticipated they will bring long term capital growth which will strengthen the 
Council’s balance sheet as well as generating revenue returns well in excess 
of the associated loan repayment charges. They will also bring other direct 
and indirect financial and other benefits to the residents of the Borough 
including additional income from council tax, business rates and new homes 
bonus which will be used to help front line services such as Adult Social 
Care, as well as protecting and creating jobs for local people.   
 

4.8 However, of course, we cannot continue to deliver everything that we do 
currently in exactly the same ways as we have done previously and need to 
continue to make savings where we can.  Since 200
[...]
t to local 

authorities during the prolonged period of austerity has resulted in increasing 
numbers of councils in other parts of the country having to issue “section 
114 notices” and take extreme measures to restore financial stability.  
Locally, in the face of increasing demands for key services at the same time 
as we have been subject to cuts in our funding from Government, the 
Council has exercised very active budget management and financial control 
by Cabinet Members and officers across the Council.  The Council has 
demonstrated a consistently strong track record of sound financial 
management for over 15 years despite having to deliver £156.9m ongoing 
annual budget savings by the end of 2023/24.   

 
5.5 CSR 2010 established the initial path of reductions to local government grant 

funding and introduced the Council Tax Freeze Grant and New Homes 
Bonus. CSR 2013 continued on this trajectory and introduced the Better 
Care Fund. CSR 2015 saw the scrapping of the Council Tax Freeze grant, 
and the introduction of referendum limits for Council Tax and the introduction 
of the Adult Social Care Precept. 
 

 

Page 13



 

8 
 

5.6 In October 2021, as Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rishi Sunak MP, the 
Chancellor announced the Government’s Autumn Budget and CSR2021 - 
the first multi-year spending review since 2015.  CSR2021 set revenue and 
capital budgets for 2022/23 to 2024/25. This outlined the Government’s 
revenue and capital spending plans for the three years 2022/23 – 2024/25 
by setting budgets for each central government department.  
 

5.7 CSR2021 assumed that councils would apply the maximum council tax 
increase allowable before a referendum is held and also made an 
assumption of continued growth in the tax base to reflect new properties 
being constructed. 

   
5.8 The Government issued a budget announcement on 17 November 2022 

which resulted in increased taxes and cuts to public spending being 
announced. This set the framework with
[...]
ely with 
our residents and partners to deliver these. 

 
9.5 From our on-going engagement with local people over many years, we are 

clear that they and their families have some fundamental priorities which we 
as a Council will work with them to achieve.  We know that the people of 
Telford & Wrekin want to live: 

 

Page 23



 

18 
 

 
 

 In a safe community – we work in partnership with West Mercia Police to 
ensure that Telford & Wrekin remains a low crime area. Our work to support 
and safeguard children from sexual exploitation has been recognised by 
Ofsted as amongst the best in the country. Following the publication of the 
Independent Inquiry into Telford Child Sexual Exploitation report, in July 
2022, the Council committed to implementing the recommendations six 
months earlier than anticipated.  Fulfilling this commitment, the Chair of the 
Independent Inquiry, Tom Crowther KC will be invited at the end of the year 
to return to Telford & Wrekin to assess progress against those 
recommendations.  Initial funding of £0.3m has been included within the 
MTFS to cover these costs in addition to committing to protect the funding of 
the CATE team in real terms in future years and also providing ongoing 
funding of £0.1m pa to replace existing one-off funding currently used to 
support part of the budget for the CATE team.  If required additional funding 
will be built in to the MTFS as and when required to ensure the Council can 
deliver its commitment to safeguard children. 

 

 We have worked to get Telford designated as a White Ribbon Town where 
domestic violence is not tolerated. Our Public Protection team deliver our 
enforcement agenda to ensure that local services and facilities are safe, that 
nuisances are tackled and houses in multiple occupation are better 
managed.  We have made a commitment as a Council to always look after 
the most vulnerable in our community despite the significant budget 
challenges that we face. 
 

 
 

 In a cle
[...]
 to deliver as far as possible on or overall vision to Protect, Care 
and Invest to Create a Better Borough.  “Service Strategies” are prepared for 
each of the Council’s directorates.  These demonstrate how the budgets for 
each directorate are used to support the work of each directorate and the 
linkages to each corporate priority.  Service Strategies for 2023/24 have 

Page 27



 

22 
 

been included in Appendix 4.  These will be updated for 2024/25 once the 
budget for 2024/25 has been finalised.  The Capital Programme is analysed 
by corporate priority later in this report to show how we use our capital 
resources to deliver our corporate priorities. 
 

10.0 Funding Settlement for 2024/25 
 
10.1 The provisional local government funding settlement for 2024/25 was 

announced on 18th December 2023. The key points to note at a national 
level are set out below:- 

 

 Core Spending Power for local authorities will rise by 6.5% in 2024/25. 

 Council Tax referendum limits will be 3% for unitary authorities, with social 
care authorities able to set an additional 2% social care precept. 

 Revenue Support Grant has been increased in line with the September 
CPI figure of 6.7%.  

 The small business rates multiplier has been frozen at 49.9p and the 
standard multiplier has increased with CPI to 54.6p. The government will 
compensate local authorities for the loss of income for this decision up to 
the level of the September CPI figure. 

 Social Care Grant has increased in line with the December 2023 Policy 
Statement by £692m to £4,544m. 

 Improved Better Care Fund remains the same as 23/24 at £2,140m with 
no inflationary uplift applied. 

 ASC Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund has increased in line 
with previous announcements to £1,050m. 

 ASC Discharge fund has increased in line with previous announcements 
to £500m. 

 There is no change to the New Homes Bonus scheme with a provisional 
amount of £291.4m. 

 The funding guarantee which ensures
[...]
 financial control, the very significant 
pressures being faced by the Council, in particular for Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Safeguarding services are such that the current projected year 
end position would require use of a limited part of the Budget Strategy 
Reserve.  Work to seek to reduce this pressure is continuing but clearly 
further demand pressures may be experienced in key services so the actual 
outturn will be different, either better or worse, than currently projected as we 
are only part way through the year.  It is, therefore, essential that all Cabinet 
Members and budget holders continue to exercise tight financial control and 
to deliver all planned savings.  The position will continue to be closely 
monitored particularly for key but also for seasonal factors such as winter 
road gritting and any potential costs arising from flooding events. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

29 
 

16.0 Savings Proposals For 2024/25  
 

16.1 By the end of the current financial year, the Council will have delivered 
ongoing budget savings, including additional income, of £156.9m since 
2009/10.  Despite the proposed 4.99% council tax increase (which includes 
the 2% ASC precept) which will raise around £4.04m, it is necessary for the 
Council to find further budget savings in order to deliver a balanced budget 
without using an unsustainable level of one-off balances.   

 
16.2 Appendix 10 therefore includes a schedule of additional savings that if after 

consultation with service users and other stakeholders were all delivered 
would generate a total saving of £17.8m in 2024/25.  Clearly after already 
having delivered £156.9m of savings, these savings now put forward will 
include some proposals that are more challenging.  As explained elsewhere 
in this report, extensive consultation with service users and partners will be 
undertaken in order to identify ways to mitigate the impacts of the proposals 
or to identify alternative options. 

 
16.3 Whilst addition
[...]
esponsibilities, additional investment therefore needs to be made in some 
priority services.  The proposed council tax increase will fund an element of 
the additional investment needed but further budget savings, over and above 
the £156.9m ongoing budget savings delivered to date, are clearly also 
required to ensure a balanced budget is set that does not depend on an 
unsustainable use of one-off resources.   

 
24.2 Development of the Council’s budget strategy involves balancing a number 

of considerations including, the appropriate level of one-off resources to use, 
what level of council tax increase is appropriate in the current circumstances 
where demand for key services is increasing, which services we want to 
prioritise for any new revenue or capital investment and where budget 
savings (including generation of additional income) may be implemented.  
Budget holders and Cabinet members consider a number of options in order 
to be able to set a balanced overall budget for 2024/25 as set out in this 

Page 52



 

47 
 

report.  Any alternative options must meet the legal requirement that the 
Council sets a balanced budget for next year which must be seen in the 
wider context of a robust medium term financial strategy.  For example, it 
would not be appropriate to use all available one-off resources to set a 
balanced budget for next year if this resulted in an unsustainable medium-
term outlook. 

 
24.3 Alternative priorities and options may emerge through the budget 

consultation exercise and, if so, can be considered in developing the final set 
of recommendations for consideration at Cabinet on 15 February 2024 
before final decisions are taken at full Council on 29 February 2024. 

 
25.0 Key Risks 
 
25.1 Key risks include levels of demand for key services increasing above the 

level that can be funded from the approved budget, interest rates increasing 
beyond the levels assumed, inflationary increases in the cost of supplies and 
services
[...]

Service Pressures

Childrens Pressures       10,348 

Childrens - reprofiling of Foster Care Saving (£4.5m total)        3,500 

Additional cost pressure - Adults       13,937 

Additional Social Care grant funding       (2,451)

Systems costs             66 

CATs           550 

Other          (444)

25,506

Savings

Approved in 2023/24 Strategy (8,411)      

In Year Savings (9,122)      

Assumed savings ref. capital investments (262)         

(17,795)        

Base Budget 176,163

Less Funding

Council Tax Income       80,978 

Council Tax increases        4,041 

Council Tax growth in base        1,933 

Council Tax Collection Fund        1,416 

Revenue Support Grant       12,393 

Parishes CTS Grant (33)           

Top Up 5,919       

Retained Business Rates - local projection 38,359     

Section 31 Grant - local projection 11,657     

Total Funding 156,663

Base Budget Gap 19,500

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 10

SCHEDULE OF SAVINGS PROPOSALS

Description of Saving 2024/25 2025/26 Total Saving

£ £ £

Service Restructures and staff savings across 

the organisation
2,783,118 223,093 3,006,211

Income generation including Nuplace, leisure 

services and trading operations
5,686,863 -748,484 4,938,379

Service Review/Re-design 1,606,000 992,495 2,598,495

Optimise NDR income 300,000 0 300,000

Procurement efficiencies through review of 

contracts and capitalisation
419,000 46,000 465,000

Efficiencies through rationalisation of properties 210,000 150,000 360,000

Various other efficiencies across the 

organisation
6,802,716 -89,866 6,712,850

TOTAL SAVINGS 17,807,697 573,238 18,380,935

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 11 

 

Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support – Continuous Improvement Plan 

 

Introduction: 

Councils spent £11.1bn on children’s social care in 2021/22, an increase of 41.6% in real 

terms since 2009/10. Local authorities nationally have routinely overspent on their 
[...]
t, effective and 
quality services. 
 
 

 Review and consider proposals for 
the Housing Investment Programme, 
assessing the performance and 
delivery of the programme in the past 
year.    

P
age 168



      

Page | 5  
 

 

 

Outcomes: 
 

Commercial 
Contract Update 

To receive an annual 
update on the 
Council’s commercial 
contracts, including 
waste & recycling and 
grounds & cleansing.  

Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement 
Services 
 

Everyone benefits 
from a thriving 
economy 
 
A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services. 

 To receive an annual update on the 
Council’s commercial contracts and 
consider the services’ value for 
money. 

Outcomes: 
 

Corporate Grants To consider the 
Council’s corporate 
grants, does every 
pound the Council 
invests go to the front 
line 

Finance & 
Human 
Resources 
Communities, 
Customer & 
Commercial 
Services 

A community-
focussed, innovative 
council providing 
efficient, effective and 
quality services 

Scene Setting 
Committee Item 

To consider the Council’s corporate 
grants and whether the money 
invested goes to frontline services. 

Outcomes: 
 
 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Consultation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28
	Appendix 1 - Midlands Council Tax Graph 2023.24
	Appendix 2 - Unitary Council Tax Graph 23.24
	APPENDIX 3 -Savings Delivered to Date
	Appendix 4 - Service Strategies 2023
	Appendix 5 - Financing Costs to Net Revenue Expenditure
	Appendix 6 - Reserves  - Cabinet Summary
	Appendix 6 - Reserves _Summary Details
	Appendix 7 - Infrastructure Funding Report
	Appendix 8 - Base Budget_
	Appendix 9 - Base Budget Movements_
	Appendix 10 - Savings_
	Appendix 11 - Safeguarding cost improvement plan
	Appendix 12 - ASC Cost Improvement Plan
	Appendix 13 - Capital Programme
	Appendix 13 - Capital Programme Summary

	5 Work Programme Review





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 6.00 pm in Quaker Room, Meeting 

Point House, Southwater Square, Telford, TF3 4HS 
 

 
Present: Councillors C R Turley (Chair), A J Burford, F Doran and 

P Thomas 
 
Also Present:   Councillor N A M England (Cabinet Member: Finance, 

Customer Services and Governance) 
 
In Attendance:  D Sidaway (Chief Executive), A Lowe (Director: Policy & 

Governance), M Brockway (Interim Director: Finance & 
Human Resource) P Starkey (Senior Democracy Officer 
(Scrutiny)) and S Yarnall (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
and M Brockway (Interim Director: Finance & Human 
Resource) 

 
Apologies:   Councillor Z Hannington and G Luter 
 
BFSC12 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
BFSC13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 15 November 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC14 Consultation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 

to 2027/28 
 
The Interim Director: Finance & Human Resources presented the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 to the Committee. The 
presentation set out the position of the Council as it approached the end of the 
2023/24 financial year, followed by a summary of the main proposals outlined 
within the budget for 2024/25.  
 
Members were informed that by the end of 2023/24 there was a total of 
£147m net budget with 85% being spent on Children’s Safeguarding & Family 
Support, Education & Skills and Adult Social Care respectively with the other 
15% being spent on other services such as Neighbourhoods & Enforcement.  
The funding for the net budget was highlighted to come from the following 
revenue streams: 



 

 

 
- 55.8% (£82m) from Council Tax which included the Adult Social Care 

precept; 
- 36% (£53m) from Business Rates; and 
- 8.2% (£12m) from Revenue Support Grants. 

 
For 2024/25, the provisional funding settlement from central government 
covers just one year. This is the sixth consecutive one-year settlement which 
makes it difficult to plan effectively for future years. The core spending power 
for local authorities has risen by 6.5% in 2024/25 which includes some of the 
Council’s core grants. Members were informed of the Council tax referendum 
limits for 2024/25 which remained the same as the current year. The services 
grant received from central government has been cut by 84% for 2024/25. 
 
There would be additional budget savings and/or income generation of £17.8 
million in 2024/25 with a 4.99% increase in Council Tax marking the first time 
in two years that Council Tax had been increased. Members were informed 
that for a band D property, Council Tax rates would still be one of the lowest 
amounts in the West Midlands region. Members were informed of the new 
savings proposals included £2.78million in staff savings across the 
organisation. There would be additional income generated from services and 
provisions such as the Council’s solar farm and NuPlace. It was highlighted 
that NuPlace had a cumulative net income of £9.7 million to 31 March 2023 
and, as well as driving up housing standards in the private rented market,  
many different services such as Adult Social Care had benefited from the 
income generated.   
 
The robustness of the strategy was explained to Members and it was 
highlighted that the Council had 16 consecutive years of closing the accounts 
within budget and with unqualified audit opinions. It was heard that, by the end 
of 2023/24, there would be £156.9 million per annum in budget savings and 
additional income delivered. There is provision for a general contingency of 
£3.95 million in 2024/25, an inflation/pay contingency of £10 million and the 
budget strategy reserve remains at £21.7 million.  
 
The next stages of the budget proposals were explained to Members which 
included the report being presented to Cabinet as its meeting on 15 February 
2024 for agreement following consultation. The strategy would then be 
presented to a meeting of the Full Council on 29 February 2024 for 
agreement.  
 
Following the presentation, the Chair invited the Cabinet Member: Finance, 
Customer Services & Governance to provide further comment. The Cabinet 
Member highlighted that during the COVID-19 Pandemic the Council had £10 
million in reserves that have helped to support any additional pressures.  
 



 

 

The Chair invited the Chief Executive to provide further comment. The Chief 
Executive informed Members that they felt confident with the budget 
proposals. The Chief Executive clarified points made by the local media to 
highlight that the staff savings within the budget proposals included the 
savings arising from the recent voluntary redundancy scheme and there would 
be continued investment in the Capital Programme. It was highlighted that 
there would be continued confidence in the leadership to deliver these 
services efficiently. 
 
Following the presentation, Members posed a number of questions. 
 
Which services were being cut as part of the service grant cuts from the 
Government? 
 
There were no specific services being cut but rather the funding received from 
government had been cut.  
 
Had the 84% service grant reduction been accounted for in the budget 
proposals? 
 
It had been factored in as part of the budget proposals and accounted for in 
the overall savings that were proposed.  
 
With recent changes and uncertainty in services like Adult Social Care, could 
officers provide further information on the robustness of the proposals? 
 
The budget strategy includes £13.5 million of additional investment into social 
care to account for the increased demand, complexity of service users and 
increased costs that is currently being forecast. The budget contains a 
£3.95million contingency as well as provision for inflationary increases and 
there is also the £21.7million budget strategy reserve.  
 
Would there be support for Council Staff that were concerned over the 
increased need for savings? 
 
There is a counselling service available to staff who require additional support 
and the Council also has a wellbeing offer.  
 
What does the inflation provision cover? 
 
The provision for inflation covers the Council’s major contracts, such as 
waste, grounds and cleansing and highways and also the pay award.  
Contracts are linked to different inflation indices and calculations for inflation 
are based on those. 
 



 

 

In terms of the assumptions made in respect to interest rates dropping 2% by 
the end of 2024, how had this been planned for? 
 
The interest rates assumed in the budget are 4.6% for 2024/25 and 3.5% in 
2025/26. Officers meet regularly with external advisors to plan further if 
interest rates were to change. Members were informed that this approach 
would support with the next year’s budget proposals.  
 
There were various different predictions from different sources such as banks, 
the government and financial advisors in relation to inflation rates of contracts. 
How were contracts outlined in the Council? 
 
Majority of contracts were linked to CPI with some being RPI, but contracts for 
IT services had their own specific arrangements. Each of these were factored 
into the budgets with contingencies in place if required.  
 
Following the questions, the Director: Policy & Governance asked Members to 
confirm whether or not additional meetings would be required to further 
scrutinise the budget proposals. Members present unanimously agreed that 
no further meetings would be required and to delegate responsibility of 
drafting a budget response to the Chair of the Committee in consultation with 
the rest of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – that authority be delegated to the Chair of the Committee, 
in consultation with the other Members of the Committee, to finalise a 
response in support of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 
2027/28 to be included in the final version of that strategy for 
consideration at Cabinet on 15 February 2024 and at Full Council on 29 
February 2024. 
 
BFSC15 Work Programme Review 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance provided an update on the Business and 
Finance Scrutiny Committee work programme which summarised the next 
meeting and the items that would need to be scheduled in the next municipal 
year. Members were informed that for the next meeting taking place on 5 
March 2024, the items scheduled included an update from the LEP and their 
approach to devolution. The update summarised some of the items that would 
need to be scheduled for the next municipal year, which included the Annual 
Housing Update, Pride in our High Street workshop and an update on 
Corporate Grants. Members were informed that these would be looked at and 
scheduled accordingly with consultation with both officers and the Chair.  
 
BFSC16 Chair's Update 
 



 

 

The Chair informed Members that the next meeting would take place on 5 
March 2024. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.38 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 5 March 2024 

 


